# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 3899 of 22 December, 2011

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 237 OF 2011.

### **TOWN PLANNING ACT 1999**

### TOWN PLANNING (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER 2011

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 45 of the Town Planning Act 2011 and of all other enabling powers, the Minister with responsibility for Town Planning has made the following Order–

### Title and Commencement.

1. This Order may be cited as the Town Planning (Amendment of Schedule) Order 2011 and shall come into effect on publication in the Gazette.

#### Amendment of Schedule 1.

- 2. Schedule 1 to the Town Planning Act 1999 is amended as follows-
  - (a) for paragraph 1(1) substitute-
  - "(1) The Commission shall consist of the following voting members-
    - (a) the Town Planner, who shall be the chairman;
    - (b) the Minster;
    - (c) five persons nominated by the Chief Minister;
    - (d) one person nominated by the Ministry of Defence;
    - (e) one person nominated by the Gibraltar Heritage Trust;
    - (f) one person nominated by the Gibraltar Ornithological and Natural History Society; and
    - (g) one person nominated by the Environmental Safety Group.";
  - (b) in paragraph 2(1) for "The Minister" substitute "The Town Planner";

- (c) in paragraph 3(1) delete the words ", to such extent as the Minister may approve,";
- (d) in paragraph 4 for "Town Planner" substitute "Deputy Town Planner".

Dated 22nd December, 2011.

DR JOSEPH GARCIA, Deputy Chief Minister, and minister with responsibility for town planning, For the Government.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours

1770

Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.60p